financial statements except that the Company has adopted the following CICA standard effective January 1, 2009:

(a) Goodwill and Intangible Assets

CICA Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, establishes revised standards for
recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. Concurrent with the
introduction of this standard, the CICA withdrew EIC 27, Revenues and Expenses during the preoperating period.
On January 1, 2009, the Company adopted these changes, with no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

(b) Credit Risk and Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

In January 2009, the CICA issued EIC-173, Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities. The EIC provides guidance on how to take into account credit risk of an entity and
counterparty when determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative
instruments.

This standard is effective for our fiscal year beginning January 1, 2009. Adoption of this EIC did not have a
significant effect on the Company’s financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2009.

 As previously
reported

$

Restatement

$
As restated

$

Mineral property interests as at September 30, 2008 3,894,327 (434,291) 3,460,036

Exploration expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 496,439 583,012 1,079,451

Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 (3,757,820) (613,750) (3,144,070)

Loss per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 (0.18) 0.03 (0.15)

Deficit at September 30, 2008 (5,806,384) (405,259) (6,211,643)
Cash flows from operating activities for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008 (1,526,973) (606,958) (2,133,931)

- 9 -

(c) Mining Exploration Costs

In March 2009, the CICA issued EIC-174, Mining Exploration Costs. The EIC provides guidance on the accounting
and the impairment review of exploration costs. This standard is effective for our fiscal year beginning January 1,
2009. The application of this EIC did not have an effect on the Company’s financial statements for the period ended
September 30, 2009.

Future Accounting Standards

Business combinations, consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interest

In January 2009, the CICA issued CICA Handbook Section 1582, Business Combinations, Section 1601, Consolidations,